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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE No.2 

SONITPUR :: TEZPUR 

 

Sessions Case No 250 of 2014 

Under section 25(1) (A), 25(1) (a) Arms Act 

(Arising out of G.R. Case No. 2301 of 2012 

 

   State of Assam 

–Vs– 

                                       Md. Omar @ Umar Faruk ... Accused    

 

 

Present 
Ms. A. Ajitsaria, AJS, 

Addl. Sessions Judge No.2, Sonitpur, Tezpur 
 

 

Date of Evidence    :   6.02.2015, 22.05.2015, 30.06.2015, 04.12.2015 

Date of Argument   :  2.04.2016 

Date of Judgment   :  10.05.2016 

 

For the State          :    K. Adikhari, Addl Public Prosecutor. 

For the accused       :   Sri Moinul Haque, Advocate. 

 

J U D G M E N T 

 

1. The prosecution case, in a nutshell, is that Inspector Garga Narayan Borah 

lodged an FIR stating, inter alia, that on 18.09.2012 at about 7.30 PM the house of 

the accused Umar Faruk, situated at No. 4 Bhojmari was searched  and one .303 

Rifle recovered in the presence of witnesses.  The same was registered as Sootea 

PS Case No. 120/12. 
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2. After due investigation, charge-sheet was submitted against the accused 

person, namely, Md. Omar @ Umar Faruk under section 25(1)(a) Arms Act. 

 

3. The accused, Md. Omar @ Umar Faruk entered appearance and after 

observing necessary formalities, the offence being Sessions triable, was committed 

to the Court of Sessions for trial by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonitpur, Tezpur. 

 

4. After hearing both sides and on perusal of the police report furnished u/s 

173 of the Cr.P.C, formal charge u/s 25(1)(a), was framed, against the accused, 

Md. Omar @ Umar Faruk and the same was read over and explained to the accused 

person, to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. Hence, this trial. 

 

5. In support of the case, the prosecution examined six witnesses and defence 

examined none. The plea of defence is of total denial. 

 

6. After closure of the prosecution evidence, the accused person was examined 

u/s 313 of the CrPC. 

 

POINTS FOR DETERMINATION 

(i) Whether the accused person illegally possessed one .303 Rifle ? 

 

7. I have carefully examined the evidence on record and heard arguments of 

both sides.  

 

DECISION  AND REASONS THEREOF 

 

8. PW 1, Joynal Ahmed deposed that on the date of occurrence police came 

to his house and asked him to go with them to the house of the accused Faruk. PW 

1 stated that police searched the house of Faruk and found a rifle below the bed in 
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the house of Faruk. Thereafter, seizure list (Ext. 1) was prepared in the house of 

the accused.  PW 1 further stated that Faruk used to fish, later he heard that the 

accused used to hunt for rhino. 

 

9. In cross examination PW 1 stated that he recognised pistols, rifles but he 

could say the details of the rifle. PW 1 stated that he knew the difference between 

pistol and rifle. PW 1 stated that the accused was not there in the house when the 

seizure was made; his wife was there. PW 1 denied the suggestion that he did not 

go to the house of the accused along with the police, that rifle was not seized from 

below the bed in the house of the accused by the police, in his presence. 

 

10. PW- 2,   Abdul Samed deposed that the accused, Umar Faruk was the 

resident of No.4 Bhojmari was known to him. PW 1 stated that the accused used to 

earlier collect fish; later he/PW2 heard that he used to hunt for rhino. In cross 

examination, PW 1 stated that he only heard that the accused used to hunt for 

rhino. 

    

11. PW 3, Abdul Haque deposed that about 1 ½ years back when he was in his 

house, police called him to the house of the accused whereupon he went and he 

disclosed his name to the police. PW 2 was declared hostile at the instance of the 

prosecution. 

 

12. In cross examination by prosecution, PW 3 denied the suggestion that he 

stated before the I/O that “Md Umar Faruk’s house is near my house. He goes to 

Kaziranga at night for fishing. He has been arrested many times for killing rhino. I 

know him as rhino shikari.” 

  

13. In cross examination by defence, PW 3 stated that as police had called him 

he went to the house of the accused where his signature was taken by police.  PW 

3 stated that police had not shown him any article. 
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14. PW 4, Jainuddin Ahmed deposed that as he was the VDP Secretary of the 

area, police called him and asked him to go to No.4 Bhojmari. PW 4 stated that 

police had asked him to wait at Koriani. Accordingly, he went and was waiting at 

Koriani.  At 10 PM police came and took him to No. 4 Bhojmari and asked him to 

show the house of the accused, Umar Faruk. PW 4 stated that he showed police the 

house of the accused from the pilot car. After about 10-15 minutes, the police staff 

came out of the house of Faruk and told him that they would leave. PW 4 stated 

that on the way back, they told him that arms were recovered from the house of 

Faruk. PW 4 stated that police exhibited the seizure list as Ext. 1 and he/PW4 was a 

witness of seizure. PW 4 was declared hostile at the instance of the prosecution. 

  

15. In cross examination by prosecution, PW 4 denied the suggestion that he 

stated before the IO that “ I am a VDP Secy. Police searched the house of Umar 

Faruk, Resident of No.4 Bhojmari and rhino hunter, Md Umar Faruk. Police 

recovered one rifle from the house of Umar Faruk and seized the rifle and I signed 

the Seizure List. I believe that Umar Faruk is a rhino shikari and the rifle is of 

Umar.” 

 

16. In cross examination by defence, PW 4 stated that the police car was 

waiting near the road of the house of Umar Faruk. PW 4 stated that police had not 

taken him inside the house of the accused and one except the police came out of 

the house of the accused. PW 4 stated that rifle was shown to him on the way back 

when they had gone about 2-2 ½ km away from the house of the accused. PW 4 

stated that he did not see any person by the name of Joinal Ahmed with the police. 

PW 4 stated that signature on Ext 1 was taken on the next date, when he had gone 

to the police station. 

 

17. PW 5, Garga Narayan Borah deposed that on 18.9.2012, he was posted at 

Sootea PS as In-charge. On that day at about 6.30 PM on secret information, he 
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along with SI Pradip Kr Nath and staff of APBn proceeded towards No.4 Bhojmari. 

After recording GDE No. 433 dated 18.9.2012 and GDE No.433 dated 28.9.12 (Ext. 

2). PW 5 further stated that he reached the house of the accused Umar Faruk and 

searched the same in the presence of witnesses. On search, he recovered one 303 

Rifle and seized the same vide Seizure list (Ext. 1). PW 5 stated that he recorded 

the statement of the seizure witnesses. Thereafter, he returned with the seized item 

to the police station. PW 5 stated that he lodged an FIR (Ext.3) in context of the 

recovery. PW 5 confirmed the statement of PW 4 Jainuddin Ahmed. 

 

18. In cross examination, PW 5 stated that he, along with Pradip Nath and APBn 

4 constables (1 section) reached the house of the accused [by a motor cycle on 

18.9.12 at about 7.20 PM] which was 15 km away from the police station. PW 5 

stated that there were two rooms in the house of the accused. Recovery was made 

from the front room. PW 5 stated that at the relevant time VDP Secretary, Jainuddin 

Ahmed and Abdul Mozid were present with him. Jainal Ahmed neighbour of the 

accused was also called by him. PW 5 further stated that PK Nath, himself, Abdul 

Mozid, Jainuddin and Jainal Ahmed went inside the house of the accused. PW 5 

stated that the local people checked their body before they went inside the house. 

PW 5 denied the suggestion that local people did not go inside with him in the 

house of the accused during search. PW 5 stated that in the Seizure List he had not 

mentioned the description of the rifle and only mentioned 303 Rifle. PW 5 stated 

that that such 303 Rifles fall in the hands of civilians when it is stolen or police killed 

and weapon taken away as the 303 Rifle was supplied only to Government and not 

used or supplied privately.  PW 5 stated that no information about 303 Rifle being 

stolen in his area was reported. PW 6 denied the suggestion that the rifle was not 

recovered from the house of the accused. 

    

19.  PW-6, Pradip Kr Nath deposed that on 18.9.2012, he was posted at Sootea 

PS. On 18.9.2012 OC Garga Narayan Borah on receipt of secret information went to 

the house of Umar Faruq @ Faruque at No.4 Bhojmari. PW 6 stated that search was 
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conducted in the house of Umar Faruk and 303 Rifle recovered from the house of 

Umar Faruque. PW 6 stated that the 303 Rifle (Material Ext. 1) was seized by the 

said OC, Sootea PS vide seizure list (Ext. 1). PW 6 stated that on the date of 

occurrence, OC Garganarayan Borah lodged an FIR (Ext. 2) at Sootea PS and the 

same was registered Sootea PS Case No. 120/12, and the same was  endorsed to 

him for investigation. PW 6 stated that he visited the place of occurrence, prepared 

sketch map (Ext.4) and recorded the statement of witnesses.  PW 6 stated that 

Umar Faruk was in Central Jail, Nagaon in connection with one case of 

Jakhalabanda, therefore he prayed before the Ld Magistrate, Sonitpur to show the 

said accused as arrested in the instant case, obtained a production warrant from the 

Court. Subsequently the accused was produced before the Ld. Magistrate, Sonitpur 

at Tezpur. PW 6 stated that thereafter he was transferred.  PW 6 stated that 

records revealed that the .303 Rifle was sent for expert opinion and opinion 

obtained. PW 6 exhibited as Ext 5 the examination report of .303 Rifle. PW 6 stated 

that subsequently prosecution sanction was obtained in respect of the accused 

Umar Faruk. PW 6 exhibited as Ext 6, the letter seeking prosecution sanction and 

Ext 7, the prosecution sanction order.  PW 6 stated that chargesheet (Ext. 8) was 

submitted by M. Ashraf Hussain Ahmed. PW 6 confirmed the statement of Abdul 

Haque (Ext. 9).  PW 6 stated that the seized .303 Rifle was taken by CBI on 15.6.13 

for ballistic opinion and returned to the Sootea PS on 7.8.13. PW 6 exhibited as Ext 

10 is the handing over, taking over certificate of the .303 Rifle as Ext. 10. 

 
20. In cross examination, PW 6 stated that after the case was endorsed to him, 

he went to the place of occurrence and recorded the statement of two witnesses 

namely, Abdul Haque and Abdul Samed, at the place of occurrence. PW 6 stated 

that he had also recorded the statement of Garga Narayan Bora on 18.9.2012. PW 6 

further stated that Garga Narayan Bora while seizing the .303 Rifle had recorded the 

statement of witnesses. PW 6 stated that he had not witnessed which of the 

villagers were present when Garga Narayan Bora seized the .303 Rifle. PW 6 denied 

the suggestion that Abdul Samed had not stated before him that the accused was a 

rhino poacher, that the Material Ext 1 was not seized from the house of the 
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accused. PW 6 stated that on the date the rifle was seized from the house of the 

accused, the accused was in Nagaon Jail. 

 

21. In the instant case, the accused is facing trial for having in his possession 

“arms” or “prohibited arms” in contravention of section 5 or section 7 of the Arms 

Act, 1959 (hereinafter referred to as the Act). 

 

22. Arms has been defined in section 2 (c) of the Act to mean, articles of any 

description designed or adapted as weapons for offence or defence, and includes 

firearms, sharp-edged and other deadly weapons, and parts of, and machinery for 

manufacturing, arms, but does not include articles designed solely for domestic or 

agricultural uses such as a lathi or an ordinary walking stick and weapons incapable 

of being used otherwise than as toys or of being converted into serviceable 

weapons. 

23. Firearm has been defined in section 2 (e) of the Act to mean, arms of any 

description designed or adapted to discharge a projectile or projectiles of any kind 

by the action of any explosive or other forms of energy, and includes- 

(i) Artillery, hand-grenades, riot-pistols or weapons of any kind designed or adapted 

for the discharge of any noxious liquid, gas or other such thing, 

  
(ii) Accessories for any such firearm designed or adapted to diminish the noise or 

flash caused by the firing thereof, 

 
(iii) Parts of, and machinery for manufacturing, firearms, and 

 
(iv) Carriages, platforms and appliances for mounting, transporting and serving 

artillery. 

 
24. Prohibited Arms has been defined in section : (i) “Prohibited arms” means- 
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(i) Firearms so designed or adapted that, if pressure is applied to the trigger, 

missiles continue to be discharged until pressure is removed from the trigger or the 

magazine containing the missiles is empty, or 

 

(ii) Weapons of any description designed or adapted for the discharge of any 

noxious liquid, gas or other such thing, and includes artillery, anti-aircraft and anti-

tank firearms and such other arms as the Central Government may, by notification 

in the Official Gazette, specify to be prohibited arms.  

 

25. Ext 5 is the report of examination of the Mat Ext 1/ the .303 Rifle alleged to 

have been recovered from the house of the accused. The said report reads as 

follows: 

“(i) On the basis of the Physical examination, Chemical examinations of the barrel 

wash and test firing conducted in the laboratory, it is opined that the .303 Rifle 

(W/1) contained in Parcel No. D, is “Fire-Arm” as defined in the Arms-Act 1959, is in 

working order and had been fired through. The.303” Rifle (W/1) was manufactured 

by Rifle Factory Ishapur in the year 1949 and stamped as GRI (George Rex 

Imperator, King George VI, last emperor of India). However, the date of its last 

firing could not be possible to ascertain with scientific accuracy. 

(ii) On the basis of test firing & Microscopic examination conducted in the 

laboratory, it is opined that the .303”cartridge case (C/1) contained in Parcel no. A 

has been manufactured by Ordnance Factory Kirkee, in the year 1982 and had been 

fired from the .303Rifle (W/1) contained in Parcel No. D in question. 

(iii) On the basis of Physical examination and test firing, it is opined that the .303” 

cartridge (C/2) contained in Parcel No. B is “Ammunition” as defined in the Arms-

Act, 1959 & was live one. The .303” cartridge (C/2) has been manufactured by 

Ordnance Factory Kirkee, in the year 2003. 
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(iv) No opinion could be possible with respect to interlinking of the tip portion of the 

copper jacketed fired bullet (BC/1) contained in Parcel No. “C” with the .303 “ Rifle 

(W/1) contained in Parcel No. D due to non-availability of characteristics rifling 

marks on it.” 

 26. Mat Ext 1 has been described as “firearm” and it was opined that the .303 

was in working order and had been fired through. Hence, it is seen that Mat Ext 1 / 

the .303 Rifle would be covered under the definition of firearm/section 2(e) of the 

Arms Act and does not fall in the category of prohibited arms. 

27. Section 3 of the Arms Act, reads as follows: "3. Licence for acquisition and 

possession of fire- arms and ammunition. - (1) No person shall acquire, have in his 

possession, or carry any fire-arm or ammunition unless he holds in this behalf a 

licence issued in accordance with the provisions of this Act and the rules made 

thereunder : 

   

(1) Provided that a person may, without himself holding a licence, carry any 

fire-arm or ammunition in the presence, or under the written authority, of 

the holder of the licence for repair or for renewal of the licence or for use by 

such holder.  

 

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1) no person, other 

than a person referred to in sub-section (3), shall acquire, have in his 

possession or carry at any time, more than three fire-arms: 

 

(3) Provided that a person who has in his possession more fire-arms than 

three at the commencement of the Arms (Amendment) Act, 1983, may 

retain with him any three of such fire-arms and shall deposit, within ninety 

days from such commencement the remaining fire-arms with the Officer-in-

charge of the nearest police station or, subject to the conditions prescribed 

for the purpose of sub-section (1) of Section 21, with a licensed dealer or, 
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where such person is member of the armed forces of the Union, in an 

armoury referred to in that sub-section.  

 

(4) Nothing contained in sub-section (2) shall apply to any dealer in firearms 

or any member if rifle club or rifle association licensed or recognized by the 

Central Government using a point 22 bore rifle or an air rifle for target 

practice.  

 

(5) The provisions of sub-sections (2) to (6) (both inclusive) of Section 21 

shall apply in relation to any deposit of fire-arms under the proviso to sub- 

section (2) as they apply in relation to the deposit of any arm or ammunition 

under sub-section (1) of that section."  

 

28. Section 5 of the Arms Act reads as follows:  

“5. Licence for manufacture, sale, etc., of arms and ammunition. 

[(1)] No person shall- 

 

(a) [use, manufacture], sell, transfer, convert, repair, test or prove, 

or 

 

(b) Expose or offer for sale or transfer or have in his possession of 

sale transfer, conversion, repair, test or proof,  

 

Any firearm or any other arms of such class or description as may be 

prescribed or any ammunition, unless he holds in this behalf a licence 

issued in accordance with the provisions of this Act and the rules 

made thereunder: 

 

[****] 
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[(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1), a person may, 

without holding a licence in this behalf, sell or transfer any arms or 

ammunition which he lawfully possess for his own private use to another 

person who is entitled by virtue of this Act or any other law for the time 

being in force to have, or is not prohibited by this Act or such other law from 

having in his possession such arms or ammunition: 

 

Provided that no firearm or ammunition in respect of which a licence is 

required under Section 3 and no arms in respect of which a licence is required 

under Section 4 shall be so sold or transferred by any person unless- 

 

(a) He has informed in writing the District Magistrate having jurisdiction or 

the Officer in charge of the nearest Police Station of his intention to sell or transfer 

such firearms, ammunition or other arms and the name and address of the person 

to whom he intends to sell or transfer such firearms, ammunition or other arms, and 

 

(b) A period of not less than forty-five days has expired after the giving of 

such information.” 

 

29. The offence under section 3 is punishable 25 (1)(B) and that under section 5 

of the Act is punishable under section 25 (1) (a) of the Arms Act.  

30. Having laid down the provision of law to ascertain the category under which 

the seized arm falls, it is to be now to be assessed whether the prosecution has 

been able to establish that the Mat Ext No. 1/.303 Rifle was recovered from the 

possession of the accused.  

31. At the very outset, it is seen that the recovery is said to have been made 

from under the bed of the front room of the house of the accused on 18.9.2012. 
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Admittedly, on 18.9.2012, the accused was in judicial custody at Nagaon, in 

connection with a Jakhlabanda case. 

32. The story of the prosecution is that PW 5 on receipt of secret information, 

headed to the house of the accused along with PW 6 and a police party and 

conducted search in the house of the accused, where he found Mat Ext 1/.303 Rifle 

under the bed, in the front room of the house of the accused. PW 1 and PW 4 have 

been portrayed as seizure witnesses. Whereas PW 4 resiled from his earlier 

statement and was declared hostile, PW 4, the VDP Secy too stated that the police 

went inside the house of the accused and that he was sitting in the police vehicle. 

PW 4 has further stated that it was only on their way back, that the fact of the 

alleged seizure of a Rifle from the house of the accused was disclosed to him by the 

police. PW 4 further stated that he put his signature on the Seizure List on the next 

day, when he had gone to the police station. The sum and substance of evidence of 

PW 4 is that he had not actually witnessed the search and seizure, which was 

allegedly made inside the house of the accused, as he was made to sit outside the 

house of the accused. Hence, no corroboration of evidence of the informant, in 

respect of recovery of weapon from the house of the accused is available on record. 

Though,  it cannot be said that PW 5 being a police officer, his version cannot be 

acted without corroboration but nevertheless, in the instant case, the latter assumes 

importance in as much as, no independent witness has been produced by the 

prosecution even though, the said search and seizure was made in a village. 

 

33. Again, it is seen that though names of Md Umar Aziz, Md Samed Ali, Musstt 

Sarafa Khatun, Md Abdul Haque  persons have been shown to be in the vicinity of 

the place of occurrence in the sketch map /Ext 4, except Abdul Haque/PW 3, none 

others have been examined. PW 3, who has been examined, resiled from his earlier 

statement.   

34. The Apex Court in Sahib Singh v. State of Punjab, reported in AIR 1997 SC 

2417, has been observed and held in paragraph 7 as reproduced below- 
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"Having gone through the record we find much substance in each of the 

above contentions. Before conducting a search the concerned police officer 

is required to call upon some independent and respectable people of the 

locality to witness the search. In a given case it may so happen that no such 

person is available or, even if available, is not willing to be a party to such 

search. It may also be that after joining the search, such persons later on 

turn hostile. In any of these eventualities the evidence of the police officers 

who conducted the search cannot be disbelieved solely on the ground that 

no independent and respectable witness was examined to prove the search 

but if it is found - as in the present case - that no attempt was even made 

by the concerned police officer to join with him some persons of the locality 

who were admittedly available to witness the recovery, it would affect the 

weight of evidence of the Police Officer, though not its admissibility. We next 

find from the record that the arms and ammunitions allegedly recovered 

from the appellant and seized were not packeted and sealed. In Amarjit 

Singh v. State of Punjab, 1995 Supp (3) SCC 217 this Court has observed 

that non-sealing of the revolver at the spot is a serious infirmity because the 

possibility of tampering with the weapon cannot be ruled out. From the 

record we further find that there is no evidence to indicate with whom the 

revolver was after its seizure by P.W. 3 till it was sent to the Arms Expert for 

testing through constable Baita Singh. This missing link also weakens the 

prosecution case. For all these infirmities we are of the view, that the 

appellant is entitled to the benefit of reasonable doubt." 

 

35. Another vital anomaly which strikes at the root of the prosecution story is 

the factum of “possession”. In Emperor v. Santa Singh,1941 AIR(Lah) 839 a Full 

Bench of the Lahore High Court held that possession of an unlicensed arm or 

ammunition within the meaning of Section 19(f), Arms Act meant something more 

than mere constructive or legal possession. Possession necessary for constituting an 
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offence Under Section 19 (f), meant conscious possession. In the instant case, as 

already narrated herein above, the accused was not in conscious possession of the 

firearm. There is nothing on record to even suggest that he had knowledge of the 

said firearm alleged to have recovered from his house. Hence, the basic ingredient 

of either section 3 or 5 of the Arms Act has not been proved by the prosecution. 

36. Cumulative effect of appreciation of evidence on record shows that the 

prosecution has not been able to establish that the accused was the possessor of 

Mat Ext 1/.303 Rifle. Be it noted that there is nothing on record to show that the 

family members of the accused were at all present or enquired upon by the police 

when they visited the house of the accused person and conducted search.  PW 1 

stated that the wife of the accused was present in the house at the time of the 

search, however she has not been examined by the prosecution. Since the alleged 

recovery was said to have been from the house of the accused person, when 

admittedly the accused was detained in custody in Nagaon Central Jail, it cannot be 

construed that the .303 Rifle/Mat Ext 1 was recovered from “the possession of the 

accused person”.  

37. Again, in the instant case it is seen that PW 5 is the informant and that PW 5 

himself carried on the preliminary investigation of the case, including the search and 

alleged seizure and recording the statement of some of the witnesses, which is not 

permissible under the existing criminal law. The latter too is held to be fatal for the 

prosecution. 

38. In view of the aforesaid discussion, it is held that the prosecution has failed 

to prove that  the accused possessed firearm in violation either section 3 or 5 of the 

Arms Act and hence the accused Md. Omar @ Umar Faruk, is acquitted and set at 

liberty forthwith. 

 

39.  Considering the facts of the instant case, this matter is not referred to 

District Legal Services Authority for granting compensation u/s 357A Cr.P.C. 
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40.   Send a copy of the order to Learned District Magistrate, Sonitpur u/s 365 

Cr.P.C. 

            The judgment is signed, sealed and pronounced in open court, in the 

presence of both sides, on this the 10th day of May, 2016. 

 

 

       Additional Sessions Judge No. 2, 

                                                                             Sonitpur, Tezpur. 
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A-N-N-E-X-U-R-E 

1. Witnesses for Prosecution 

 PW 1: Jyonal Ahmed 

 PW 2: Abdul Samed 

 PW 3: Abdul Haque 

 PW 4: Jainuddin Ahmed 

 PW 5: Garga Narayan 

 PW 6: Pradip Kr Nath 

  

2. Witnesses for Defence  : NIL 

3. Court Witnesses :  NIL  

4. Prosecution Exhibits: 

 Ext. 1: Search List 

 Ext 2: Extract copy of GDE No. 433 dated 18/09/2012  

 Ext 3: FIR 

 Ext 4: Sketch Map 

 Ext 5: Examination report  

 Ext 6: Letter seeking Prosecution sanction 

 Ext:7: Sanction order 

 Ext 8: Chargesheet 

 Ext 9: Statement of Abdul Haque 

 Ext 10:  Handling over taking over certificate of rifle 

 Ext 11: Production cum Seizure Memo 

   

 

                                                             Addl. Sessions Judge No.2 
                                                                 Sonitpur, Tezpur 

 

 


